
 
 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 30 September 
2021 

6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Pat Vaughan (Vice-Chair), 
David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Rebecca Longbottom, 
Laura McWilliams, Lucinda Preston, Christopher Reid and 
Loraine Woolley 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Adrianna McNulty and Helena Mair 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Steve Bird, Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson, Simon Walters, 
Kate Bell and Simon Colburn 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 19 August 2021  
 

3 - 8 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Economic Growth  
 

9 - 18 

4.  Pre Christmas Market 2021 Verbal Event Report  
 

Verbal 
Report 

5.  Addressing the Challenge of Climate Change Vision 2025 Progress 
Report  
 

19 - 36 

6.  Work Programme for 2021/22  
 

37 - 50 

7.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following item(s) because it is 
likely that if members of the press or public were present, there would be 
disclosure of ‘exempt information’  
 

51 - 52 

SECTION B 

8.  CCTV Update 53 - 60 

Public Document Pack



 

 [Exempt Para(s) 1, 2] 
 

9.  Council Investment Properties 
 [Exempt Para(s) 3] 

 

61 - 74 

 



Performance Scrutiny Committee 19 August 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor David Clarkson, 
Councillor Thomas Dyer, Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Lucinda Preston, 
Councillor Christopher Reid and Councillor 
Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Laura McWilliams 
 

 
20.  Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Income and Arrears Monitoring'. Reason: His daughter worked in the 
Welfare Advice Team of the City of Lincoln Council.  
 
Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Financial Performance - Quarterly Monitoring'. Reason: His 
granddaughter worked in the Finance Department of the City of Lincoln Council.  
 

21.  Minutes from the Previous Meeting held on 15 July 2021  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 be confirmed. 
 

22.  Confirmation of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 23 June 2021  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2021 be noted. 
 

23.  Operational Performance Report Q1 2021/22  
 

Pat Jukes, Business Manager Corporate Policy: 
 

a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee with an outturn summary of 
the Council’s Performance in Q1 of 2021/22 
 

b) explained that the full report was attached as Appendix A, with the 
Strategic Measures Dashboard attached as Appendix B. It provided a 
summary table of results by Directorate plus a narrative summary of 
performance for quarter one for each of the key services 
 

c) invited members’ comments and questions. 
 

Comment: Members commented that the report format and layout was good. It 
was really easy to read and the document was very informative. It answered any 
questions that the committee may have had. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

24.  Income and Arrears Monitoring  
 

Martin Walmsley, Head of Shared Revenues and Benefits;  
 

3

Item No. 1



a) provided members with an update on the position regarding amounts of 
monies owed to the City Council as at 1st April 2021, (and Business 
Improvement District (BID) levy to the end of June 2021) 
 

b) highlighted that: 
 

 The net collectable debit for 2020/21 after Council Tax Support, 
discounts a
[...]
nvestment Programme for 2021/22 in the MTFS 2021-26 amounted 
to £22.491m. This was increased to £25.839m following approvals 
and year end re-profiles as part of the 2020/21 outturn. This had 
been further adjusted to £29.047m during the first quarter of 
2021/22. A summary of the changes was shown in paragraph 7.8 of 
the report. 
 
Expenditure against the Housing Investment Programme budget to 
the first quarter was £2.328m, which was 8.01% of the revised 
programme. A further £1.02m had been spent as at the end of July 
2021. The expenditure was detailed further in Appendix L of the 
report. 

 
e) invited members’ comments and questions. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

26.  Work Programme for 2021/22  
 

Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the draft work programme for 2021/22 as detailed at Appendix A 
of her report  

 
b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 

was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair  

 
6



c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 
work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny  

 
d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 

programme for 2021/22.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme 2021/22 be noted. 
 

27.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee with a status report of the 
revised Strategic Risk Register as at the end of the first quarter 2021/22. 
 

b) reported that the strategic risk registers currently contained thirteen risks 
as follows: 
 

1) Failure to engage & influence effectively the Council’s strategic 
partners, council staff and all stakeholders to deliver against e.g. 
Council’s Vision 2025.  
 

2) Failure to deliver a sustainable Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(that supports delivery of Vision 2025). 

 
3) Failure to deliver the Towards Financial Sustainability Programme 

whilst ensuring the resilience of the Council. 
 

4) Failure to ensure compliance with statutory duties/functions and 
appropriate governance arrangements were in place. 

 
5) Failure to protect the local authority's vision 2025 due to changing 

structures and relationships in local government and impact on size, 
scale and scope of the Council. 

 
6) Unable to meet the emerging changes required in the Council’s 

culture, behaviour and skills to support the delivery of the council’s 
Vision 2020/2025 and the transformational journey to one Council 
approach. 

 
7) Insufficient levels of resilience and capacity exist in order to deliver 

key strategic projects and services within the Council. 
 

8) Decline in the economic prosperity within the City Centre. 
 

9) Failure to deliver key strategic projects. 
 

10) Failure of the Council’s key contractors and partners to remain 
sustainable and continue to deliver value for money 

 
11) Failure to put in place safe working practices and social distancing 

measures to protect officers and service users. 
 

7



12) Failure to protect the vulnerable in relation to the Council’s 
PREVENT and safeguarding duties. 

 
13) Failure to mitigate against the risk of a successful cyber-attack 

against the Council. 
 

RESOLVED that the Strategic Risk Register as at the end of 2020/21 be noted. 
 

28.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

29.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a) provided members with the revised Strategic Risk Register as attached at 
Appendix A. 
 

b) invited members’ questions and comments. 
 
RESOLVED that the Strategic Risk Register as at the end of quarter 1 2021/22 
be noted. 
 

8



Portfolio Holder Responsibilities 
 

 

Economic Growth 
 

1. Building Control 
2. Car Parks 
3. Climate Change (linkage to Local Plan) 
4. Commercial Development 
5. Contaminated Land 
6. Cultural Activities Including: 

- Christmas Market 
- Christmas Lights 

7. Economic Development and Growth, including: 
- Western Growth Corridor 
- Sustainable Urban Extensions 

8. Heritage 
9. Innovation and Inward Investment including: 

- Lincoln Science and Innovation Park 
- Smart City initiatives  

10. Markets 
11. Planning, including: 

- Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 
- Regional and National Planning Policies 

12. Public Realm including: 
- City Centre Masterplan 
- Cornhill Area Redevelopment 

13. Regeneration Including: 
- Neighbourhood Revitalisation 
- Community Planning 

14. Small Business Support 
15. Tourism and Marketing 
16. Transport including: 

- Transport Hub 
- Connectivity 
- Infrastructure 

Reducing Inequality 

1. Anti-Poverty Strategy 
2. Asylum Seekers 
3. Benefits Advice and take-up, including: 

- Housing Benefit 
- Council Tax Support 

4. Community Cohesion Strategy 
5. Community Strategies and Policies 
6. Corporate Social Responsibility including: 

- Hate Crime 
- Lincolnshire Safer Communities 

7. Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 
8. Equality and Diversity: 

- Employer perspective 
- Service user perspective 

9. Financial Inclusion, including: 
- Adult Learning; 
- Young People. 

10. Prevent 
11. Public Protection including: 

-    Antisocial Behavior 
-    Noise Nuisance 
-    CCTV 
-    Domestic Violence 

11. Skills and Training, including The Network; 
12. Social Va
[...]
The works will improve the whole of the outside area 

and there will be some boundary works to enclose the church property.  

Barbican hotel.  The Barbican was recently awarded Grade II listed 

building status.  It has been neglected for some years but is well worth 

retaining and refurbishing.  The listing enables various grant funding to 

be accessed recognising the heritage and aesthetic value of the building.  

Works on protecting the fabric of the building and refurbishing the various 

architectural features will start shortly. 

16



Central market.   The Central Market project is being part funded through 

the HSHAZ scheme as a vital part of the historic High Street area.  The 

HSHAZ enabled us to get the project moving and the approval of the 

business plan was made recently by the Towns Fund board.   The 

importance of this project cannot be overemphasised given the 

improvements made in the neighbouring part of Sincil Street. 

Community Engagement.  The final part of the HSHAZ project relates to 

community engagement.   This is aimed primarily at the Lower High Street 

and proposals for activities are being worked up with the help of the 

Groundlab organisation.  

 

Councillor Neil Murray     

Executive member for Inclusive Economic Growth. 

  

17



This page is intentionally blank.



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
  

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

ADDRESSING THE CHALLENGE OF CLIMATE CHANGE 
VISION 2025 PROGRESS REPORT 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

DIRECTORATE OF MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

KATE BELL, CLIMATE CHANGE MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To provide Performance Scrutiny Committee with an update on progress towards 
addressing the challenge of climate change strategic priority contained in Vision 
2025. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 On an annual basis each vision group provides a progress report to Performance 
Scrutiny Committee. This report provides an update on the progress of the group 
in addres
[...]
s, projects flagged as green (meeting their 
milestones).  There are currently no projects flagged as amber (monitored closely 
as a result of being impacted by a number of external factors) or red (not meeting 
their milestones).  
 
Completed projects – The following three projects have been completed during the 
past 12 months:- 
 

 Gain Environmental Accreditation.  The Council gained Environmental 
Accreditation for their Environmental Management System (EMS) following 
an external audit by Investors in the Environment in September 2020.    

 City of Lincoln Council Travel Plan (2019-2024). The Council have 
updated the Employee Travel Plan for 2021 and implementation of actions 
are underway. 

 Electric Vehicle Infrastructure.  Following a successful grant application a 
further 8 electric vehicle charge points have been installed in 2021 in two 
Council car parks. 

 Air Quality Management Plan. The Council have submitted an Air Quality 
Annual Status Report update to DEFRA. 

 
Projects flagged as green – The following projects are underway and meeting the 
set milestones. 
 

 Work with partners on the Lincoln Climate Commission and deliver 
Lincoln Climate Action Plan 
The Council have worked with partners to establish the Lincoln Climate 
Commission in 2020 and 2021 and a series of engagement and 
consultation activities are currently underway to raise awareness about the 
impact of climate change and local climate action. The Commission will 
develop a Climate Action Plan based on the input from a range of experts 
and the community, this is due to be complete by December 2021.  

 Stop using single-use plastics and encourage our partners to do the 
same. 
The Council have a Single Use Plastic (SUP) Declaration, an up to date 
SUP Action Plan and SUP Audit to enable the Plastic Free Lincoln steering 
group to submit an application to Surfers against Sewage for Plastic Free 
Lincoln status.  

 Make current and future business premises as energy efficient as 
possible 
A City of Lincoln Council Decarbonisation Strategy and Action Plan has 
been completed, outlining projects across 6 decarbonisation pathways.  
Two major decarbonisation projects are currently underway and the Council 
are working to secure Public Sector Decarbonisation Funding to enable the 
delivery of future energy efficiency projects. 

 Climate conscious infrastructure projects developed as part of Town 

20



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fund Board vision  
Preparation of Town Fund business plans for all projects are currently 
underway, with the Drill Hall due to complete by November 2021 and 
Central Market due to start on site in Spring 2022. These projects include 
low carbon solutions to be introduced as part of refurbishment plans.  

 Central Lincolnshire Local Plan – Climate Policies 
The draft climate policies have been prepared and the 8 week public 
consultation period was completed at the end of August 2021.  The 
responses to the consultation are currently under review. 

 Setting the Lincoln Standard for Zero Carbon Homes.  
A task and finish group has been set up to prepare a new specification for 
zero carbon homes as well as a 10 year Decarbonisation Plan for existing 
council homes. 

 Green Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery Scheme. 
Funding has been secured to deliver the Green Homes Grant Local 
Authority Deliver Scheme for phase 2 in 2021/22.  The project will aim to 
retrofit 44 homes for households living in fuel poverty by March 2022. The 
Council have applied for GHG LAD phase 3 to secure funding to retrofit up 
to 300 homes in 2022/23. 

5. 
 
 
 
 
6. 

Performance Indicators (APPENDIX B) 
 
A set of performance indicators have been developed for the Climate Change 
strategic priority. These measures have been included within appendix B.  
 
Strategic Priorities  
 

6.1 Let’s address the challenge of climate change 
 
This report captures the progress of the Climate Change Vision Group, whose 
re
[...]
 Change Monitoring Table 2021/22 
 

Project name Project 

manager 

Milestones CMT Champion update of progress against milestones RAGB Budget and 

spend to 

date 

Sept 2021 Phase 2 project 

Commence 

 

Oct 2022 Phase 3 GHG LAD 

funding for 2022-23 

 

March 2022 Phase 2 project 

completion. 

 

March 2022-23 Phase 3 GHG LAD 

delivery.   

 

 

 

 

 

31



T
his page is intentionally blank.



Appendix B – Indicators 2020 - 2021  
 

Owner Projects Indicators 2020 2021 Comments 

Kate Bell Work with partners 
on the Lincoln Climate 
Commission and 
deliver Lincoln 
Climate Action Plan  

Lincoln’s area wide Carbon 
Dioxide (CO2) Emissions  

339.4 
 

 

321.7 
 

CO2 emission 
reductions 

achieved across 
all sectors 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Community 
events either 
attended or 

organised by the 
LCC or  

Lincoln’s per capita CO2 
emissions 

3.4 3.1 

Commission Newsletters 
published 
 

0 2 

Survey responses 334 399 

Community engagement 
events (actual/virtual) 

3 2 (with a further 
9 scheduled to 
take place in 

2021) 

Rachel Taylor Stop using single-use 
plastics and 
encourage our 
partners to do the 
same. 

Number of 
businesses/organisations 
signed the plastic free 
pledge  

11(over 2019 and 
2020) 

10 The target is 50 
organisations 

and businesses 
to sign up to the 

SUP pledge, 
including 1 

flagship 
employer. 

Martin Kerrigan/ 
Kate Bell 

Make current and 
future business 
premises as energy 
efficient as possible. 

City of Lincoln Council 
Carbon Dioxide (CO2) 
emissions 

 
1641 tCO2 

 
 

 
1313 tCO2 

 
 

Crematorium 
project 
underway and 
funding/planning 

33



Owner Projects Indicators 2020 2021 Comments 

Decarbonisation projects 
underway. 

0 2 permission 
granted for 
Central Market. 

Kate Bell Climate conscious 
infrastructure projects 
developed as part of 
Town Fund Board 
Vision   

No of projects which 
include low carbon 
solutions  

NA 5 More detailed 
project plans 
started in 2021. 
Deadline for full 
business cases 
March 2022 

Kate Bell  Gain environmental 
management 
accreditation 

Accreditation Score 74% Silver Award TBC Results of the 
2021 audit due 

in October 

Maurice Souter City of Lincoln Council 
Travel Plan  

Responses to the Travel 
Survey 

NA 234 Surveys took 
place in 2019 
and 2021, due to 
uncertainty  

34



Owner Projects Indicators 2020 2021 Comments 

Staff mode of travel 
 

Single Occupancy 
Car   

Drive to work with 
other/s 

Cycling 

Walking 

Bus 

Train 

Working from 
home (1-5 days)
              

 

 
 

2019 
 

53% 

14%       

7% 

14% 

8% 

1% 

 
 
 

 

 
 

2020 
 

55% 

10% 

7% 

18% 

8% 

3% 

78% 
 
 

 

about future 
working 
practices a 
survey did not 
take place in 
2020 

 
 

 

Lorraine Burrows  Electric Vehicle 
Infrastructure   

No of Electric Vehicle 
Charge Points in Council 
Car Parks 

11 19 Gov’t funding 
available for 
EVCPs until 
2023. No of public Electric 

Vehicle Charge Points per 
100 000 population  

37 60 (as of July 
2021) 

Kate Bell Green Homes Grant 
Local Authority 
Delivery Scheme 
Phase 2 

Number of homes directly 
targeted 
 

NA 210 
 

Target to retrofit 
40 homes by 31st 
March 2021. 

Number of applications 
approved 

NA 4 

Number of 
homes/measures installed 

NA 0 

 

35



T
his page is intentionally blank.



  

 
PEFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

30 SEPTEMBER 2021  

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2021/22  

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER:  
 

CLARE STAIT, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present members with the Performance Scrutiny Committee work programme 

for 2021/22 (Appendix A). 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 

The work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee is put forward 
annually for approval by Council. The work programme is then regularly updated 
throughout the year in consultation with the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
and its chair. 
 
Items have been scheduled in accordance with the existing work programme 
and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which the most up-to-date 
information can be reported to the committee.  
 
The work programme includes the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 
 
 

That members offer any relevant comments or changes on the proposed work 
programme. 

  
 

Key Decision No 
 

Do the Exempt Information Categories 
Apply 
 

No 

Call In and Urgency: Is the decision one 
to which Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 
 

 
No 

Does the report contain Appendices? 
 

Yes 

If Yes, how many Appendices? 
 

1 
 

Lead Officer:  Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 873239 

 

37

Item No. 6



This page is intentionally blank.



  

 

Performance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021-22 

 
 
 
 
22 June 2021 

Item(s) 

 

Responsible 
Person(s) 

Strategic Priority/ Comments 

Standard Items 

Financial Performance (Detailed): Outturn 2020/21 Quarter 4  Jaclyn Gibson/ Colleen 
Warren 

Quarterly Report Professional 
High Performing Services 

Treasury Management Stewardship and Actual Prudential Indicators 
Report 2020/21 (Outturn)  

Jaclyn Gibson/Colleen 
Warren 

Six Monthly Report Professional 
High Performing Services 

Performance Monitoring Outturn 2020/21 Quarter 3&4  Pat Jukes 
Quarterly Report-Professional 
High Performing Services 

2021/22 performance targets Pat Jukes 
 

Strategic Risk Register – Quarterly Report Q3&4  Jaclyn Gibson/Colleen 
Warren 

Quarterly Report Professional 
High Performing Services 

Section 106 Contributions Update  Nicola Collins 
Annual Report 
Lets Drive Economic Growth 

Homelessness Act 2018 (deferred to a later date) Alison Timmins 
Annual Report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX A 

39



  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8 July 2021 (postponed) 

Item(s) 

 

Responsible 
Person(s) 

Strategic Priority/ Comments 

Standard Items 

Confirmation of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Comm
[...]
forming 
Services 

Strategic Risk Register – Quarterly Report Quarter 3 Colleen Warren Quarterly Report  
Professional High Performing 
Services 

Feedback from Budget Review Group Colleen Warren Annual Report  
Professional High Performing 
Services 

Christmas Market 2021 Outturn Report Simon Colburn Annual Report 
Lets Drive Economic Growth 

Section 106 Contributions Update Nicola Collins Annual Report 
Lets Drive Economic Growth 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

48



  

 
 
 

Portfolio Under Scrutiny Sessions 
 

Date Portfolio 

15 July 2021 Customer Experience and Review (Previous Year) 

Remarkable Place (Previous Year) 

10 Aug 2021 Our People and Resources 

30 September 2021 Economic Growth 

18 November 2021 Reducing Inequality 

9 December 2021 Remarkable Place 

Customer Experience and Review 

20 January 2022 Quality Housing 

 

49



T
his page is intentionally blank.



 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER, MONITORING OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To advise members that any agenda items following this report are considered to 

contain exempt or confidential information for the reasons specified on the front 
page of the agenda for this meeting. 
 

2. Recommendation  
 

2.1 
 

It is recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting at this 
point as it is likely that if members of the press or public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt or confidential information. 

 

51

Item No. 7



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

53

Item No. 8



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

61

Item No. 9



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 19 August 2021
	3 Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Economic Growth
	Cllr Murray Report

	5 Addressing the Challenge of Climate Change Vision 2025 Progress Report
	Appendix A Climate Change Monitoring Table
	Appendix B - Indicators

	6 Work Programme for 2021/22
	Draft Performance Scrutiny Work Programme 2021-22

	7 Exclusion of Press and Public
	8 CCTV Update
	9 Council Investment Properties



Minutes of the meeting


Performance Scrutiny Committee 30 September 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor David Clarkson, 
Councillor Thomas Dyer, Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Lucinda Preston and 
Councillor Christopher Reid 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Laura McWilliams and Councillor 
Loraine Woolley 
 

 
30.  Confirmation of Minutes - 19 August 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 August 2021 be 
confirmed. 
 

31.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

32.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Economic Growth  
 

Councillor Neil Murray, Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth:  
 

a) presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee covering the areas:  
 

 Responding to the Pandemic 

 Recovery Plan  

 Major Projects  

 Culture  

 Planning Policy 

 Car Parking 

 Our Visitor Economy  

 Heritage  
 

b) invited members’ comments and questions 
 
Question: Members commented that there were some lovely buildings on the 
High Street and asked what else would be done to help restore these. 
 
Response: Talks with shop owners were taking place to offer them grants to 
improve their shop fronts. 
 
Question: Members commented that it was great news that the Central Market 
was being developed and asked what was being done to help stall holders as 
they needed to move out while development took place. 
 
Response: There was a compensation scheme in place to help stallholders and 
we had employed a local agent to locate premises for stallholders that still wished 
to trade. 
 
Question: Members asked what support was given to small businesses that were 
setting up. 



 
Response: The Small Business Support Team would help new businesses and 
they had been very helpful in encouraging small business to set up. We did have 
Managed Workspace facilities available which had been at 100% capacity for a 
while. 
 
Question: Members asked if there were any plans for any more Managed 
Workspace Buildings. 
 
Response: Work was taking place with Investors of Lincoln on proposals for 
further expansion. 
 
Question: Members asked when they would receive the full Lincoln City Profile. 
 
Response: The Lincoln City Profile was being produced chapter by chapter due 
to staff shortages within the Policy Team, which was currently encountering staff 
shortages. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

33.  Pre-Christmas Market 2021 Verbal Event Report  
 

Simon Colburn, Assistant Director (Health and Environmental Services): 
 

a) gave a verbal update on preparations being made for the Lincoln 
Christmas Market 2021 
 

b) invited members’ comments and questions. 
 

Question: Members asked how many stall holders had confirmed their 
attendance at the market. 
 
Response: When the slots initially became available to book, 130 stalls signed up 
very quickly and there had been a further 15 stalls having registered since then. 
The stallholders were very keen to attend. 
 
Question: Members asked if the costs for security had risen since the last market. 
 
Response: The cost of security was the same each year and the costs were built 
into the budget. 
 
Question: Members asked if coaches were driving to the showground for use as a 
park and ride. 
 
Response: There would be a park and ride at the showground and a lot of media 
coverage released around this. There would also be extra communications to 
advise customers to carry out COVID lateral flow tests before they came and to 
use hand sanitiser at stalls. The park and ride scheme would also encourage 
passengers to wear masks. 
 
Question: Members asked whether the toilets would be opened for the market. 
 
Response: The toilet would be opened for the market. 
 
Question: Members asked if there were any trains that were arriving into the city. 



 
Response: There were trains that were going to be coming but the numbers 
hadn’t been finalised. 
 
Question: Members asked if there were more local traders as stallholders. 
 
Response: There was more local traders and there was an even ratio of the type 
of stall that would be attending. A list of the stalls would be passed onto 
Performance Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. A list of the stalls be circulated to Performance Scrutiny Committee. 
 

2. The verbal update be noted. 
 

34.  Addressing the Challenge of Climate Change Vision 2025 Progress Report  
 

Councillor Bob Bushell, Portfolio Holder for Remarkable Place: 
 

a) provided Performance Scrutiny Committee with an update on progress 
towards addressing the challenge of the Climate Change Strategic Priority 
contained in Vision 2025. 

 
b) explained that there were 11 projects that were being monitored in the 

work programme for Climate Change as detailed within the Project 
Monitoring Table at Appendix A of the report. 
 

c) highlighted that the following projects had been completed within the last 
12 months: 

 

 Gain Environmental Accreditation 

 City of Lincoln Council Travel Plan (2019-2024) 

 Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 

 Air Quality Management Plan 
 

d) explained that the following projects were flagged as green and were 
meeting the set milestones: 
 

 Work with partners on the Lincoln Climate Commission and deliver 
Lincoln Climate Action Plan 

 Stop using single-use plastics and encourage our partners to do the 
same 

 Make current and future business premises as energy efficient as 
possible 

 Climate conscious infrastructure projects developed as part of Town 
Fund Board vision 

 Central Lincolnshire Local Plan – Climate Policies 

 Setting the Lincoln Standard for Zero Carbon Homes 

 Green Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery Scheme 
 

e) invited members’ comments and questions. 
 
Question: Members asked whether there was any other available data that went 
back further and what baseline was being worked from. 



 
Response: This information would be included in the next Remarkable Place 
Portfolio Holder Report. 
 
Question: Members asked if there were ambitions to move our fleet over to 
electric vehicles and whether contractors were being encouraged to do so. 
 
Response: BIFFA were looking at trialling an electric bin lorry but these were 
expensive. The City of Lincoln Council did have some electric vehicles already in 
the fleet and were looking at transferring the remaining vehicles so that the whole 
fleet was electric. 
 
Question: Members asked whether there was a Policy where a council tenant 
could have an electric vehicle charge point added to their property. 
 
Response: There was a policy for existing tenants to bring improvements to their 
property but they would need to apply/get permission and there was a grant to 
assist in this process. 
 
Question: Members asked for clarification on the figures provided within the 
Travel Plan. 
 
Response: Officers were to investigate this and check that these figures were 
correct. 
 
Question: Members asked what would happen to the Green Homes Grant monies 
due to be spent in 2021; the report stated that 40 homes had been fitted in 2021 
but there was no expenditure itemised on the account. 
 
Response: This was a typing error in the report as it should dof read 40 homes 
would be fitted by the end of 2022. The first stage of this project had not yet 
started as a formal agreement had not yet been signed with E-ON. 
 
Question: Members asked how people would qualify for the Green Homes Grant. 
 
Response: The scheme was available for people who were in fuel poverty and 
they would need to apply. The take up for the scheme was not known. 
 
Question: Members asked for information on the results from the consultation that 
had taken place. 
 
Response: Figures showed that air quality was massively improving within the 
city and the air quality management area could be significantly reduced. The 
levels that were in the air quality management area still didn’t exceed the limit. Air 
quality was being monitored constantly and continued to improve. Latest figures 
showed that traffic levels had gone back to 92% of pre-pandemic levels. 
 
Question: Members asked if the Air Quality Survey Report  was published. 
 
Response: This would be circulated to members of Performance Scrutiny 
Committee and should also be available to access on DEFRA’s website. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 



1. The figures provided for the travel plan survey to be re-checked by 
officers. 
 

2. The Air Quality Survey Report be circulated to members of the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee. 

 
3. The content of the report be noted. 

 
35.  Work Programme for 2021/22  

 
Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the draft work programme for 2021/22 as detailed at Appendix A 
of her report  

 
b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 

was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair  

 
c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 

work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny  

 
d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 

programme for 2021/22.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme 2021/22 be noted. 
 

36.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

37.  CCTV Update  
 

Caroline Bird, Community Services Manager: 
 

a) updated Performance Scrutiny Committee on the operation of the CCTV 
service  

 
b) invited members’ comments and questions. 

 
Members discussed the content of the report in further detail. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted 
 

38.  Council Investment Properties  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 



a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee the financial position in 
respect of the council’s investment properties, specifically including the 
financial impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the expected return on those 
assets 
 

b) invited members’ questions and comments. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 


